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Case 21-2016
A 32-Year-01d Man in an Unresponsive State
(N Engl J Med. 2016 July 14;375(2) 163-171)
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Table 1. Laboratory Data.*

Variable

Hemoglobin (g/dl)
Hematocrit (%)
White-cell count (per mm?)
Platelet count (per mm?)
Sodium (mmol/liter)
Potassium (mmol/liter)
Chloride (mmol/liter)
Carbon dioxide (mmol/liter)
Urea nitrogen (mg/dl)
Creatinine (mg/dl)
Glucose (mg/dl)

Anion gap (mmol/liter)
Phosphorus (mg/dl)
Calcium (mg/dl)
Magnesium (mg/dl)
Total protein (g/dl)
Albumin (g/dl)

Globulin (g/dl)

Total bilirubin (mg/dl)
Direct bilirubin (mg/dl)
Lactic acid (mmol/liter)
Lipase (U/liter)
Ammonia (umol/liter)

Venous pH

Venous partial pressure of oxygen (mm Hg)
Aspartate aminotransferase (U/liter)

Alanine aminotransferase (U/liter)

Alkaline phosphatase (U/liter)

Creatine kinase (U/liter)

Troponin T (ng/ml)

Prothrombin time (sec)

Prothrombin-time international normalized ratio

Activated partial-thromboplastin time (sec)

Venous partial pressure of carbon dioxide (mm Hg)

Reference Range,
Adultsy

12.0-16.0
36.0-46.0
4500-11,000
150,000-400,000
135-145
3.4-5.0
100-108
23-32
8-25
0.60-1.50
70-110
3-17
2.64.5
8.5-10.5
1.7-2.4
6.0-8.3
3.3-5.0
1.94.1
0.0-1.0
0.0-0.4
0.5-2.2
13-60
12-48
7.30-7.40
38-50
35-50
10-55
1040
45-115
60400
<0.03
11.0-14.0

22.0-35.0

This Hospital,
6 Wk before
This Admission

12.9
39.9
7810
243,000
140
3.9
103
28
14
0.92
123

2.6
8.3
2.1
6.3
3.7
2.6
0.5
0.1
0.6
26

25
49
63
1306
<0.01
133
1.0
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Table 1. Laboratory Data.*
This Hospital,

Reference Range, 6 Wk before This Hospital,
Variable Adultsy This Admission on Admission
Hemoglobin (g/dl) 12.0-16.0 12.9 14.6
Hematocrit (%) 36.0-46.0 39.9 44.4
White-cell count (per mm?) 4500-11,000 7810 6100
Platelet count (per mm?) 150,000-400,000 243,000 197,000
Sodium (mmol/liter) 135-145 140 138
Potassium (mmol/liter) 3.4-5.0 3.9 4.5
Chloride (mmol/liter) 100-108 103 89
Carbon dioxide (mmol/liter) 23-32 28 24
Urea nitrogen (mg/dl) 8-25 14 10
Creatinine (mg/dl) 0.60-1.50 0.92 1.66
Glucose (mg/dl) 70-110 123 363
Anion gap (mmol/liter) 3-17 9 25
Phosphorus (mg/dl) 2.6-4.5 2.6 6.0
Calcium (mg/dl) 8.5-10.5 83 8.0
Magnesium (mg/dl) 1.7-2.4 21 33
Total protein (g/dl) 6.0-8.3 6.3 5.5
Albumin (g/dl) 3.3-5.0 3.7 3.1
Globulin (g/dl) 1.9-4.1 26 2.4
Total bilirubin (mg/dl) 0.0-1.0 0.5 10.8
Direct bilirubin (mg/dl) 0.0-0.4 0.1 6.6
Lactic acid (mmol/liter) 0.5-2.2 0.6 17.0
Lipase (U/liter) 13-60 26 135
Ammonia (umol/liter) 1248 306
Venous pH 7.30-7.40 7.28
Venous partial pressure of carbon dioxide (mm Hg) 38-50 51
Venous partial pressure of oxygen (mm Hg) 35-50 58
Aspartate aminotransferase (U/liter) 10-55 25 3944
Alanine aminotransferase (U/liter) 1040 49 3767
Alkaline phosphatase (U/liter) 45-115 63 369
Creatine kinase (U/liter) 60400 1306 178
Troponin T (ng/ml) <0.03 <0.01 <0.01
Prothrombin time (sec) 11.0-14.0 13.3 110.8
Prothrombin-time international normalized ratio 1.0 11.6
Activated partial-thromboplastin time (sec) 22.0-35.0 64.3
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Figure 2. MRI of the Head.

Fluid-attenuated inversion recovery images (Panels A
and B) show swelling of the cortex and thalami with
increased signal, findings consistent with edema. On

Figure 1. Chest Radiograph and Abdominal Ultrasound diffusion-weighted images (Panels C and D), the cor-
Image. tex and thalami have increased signal, and on apparent
A chest radiograph (Panel A) shows discoid atelectasis diffusion coefficient maps (Panels E and F), the cortex
at the left lung base (arrow). An abdominal ultrasound and thalami have decreased signal; these findings are
image (Panel B) shows a thick, hypoechoic gallbladder consistent with decreased diffusion due to cytotoxic
wall (arrows). edema.
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